Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



力勁科技集團有限公司

L.K. Technology Holdings Limited

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock code: 558)

VOLUNTARY ANNOUNCEMENT INCLUSION AS A CONSTITUENT STOCK OF HANG SENG COMPOSITE INDEX AND HANG SENG STOCK CONNECT GREATER BAY AREA COMPOSITE INDEX

This announcement is made by L.K. Technology Holdings Limited (the "Company", together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") on a voluntary basis.

The board of directors of the Company (the "**Board**") is pleased to announce that the Company has been selected and will be included as constituent stocks of the Hang Seng Composite Index ("**HSCI**") and the Hang Seng Stock Connect Greater Bay Area Composite Index ("**HSGBAC**"), with effect from 7 March 2022.

HSCI offers a comprehensive Hong Kong market benchmark that covers about top 95% of the total market capitalization of companies listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. HSCI can be used as a basis for index funds, mutual funds as well as performance benchmarks. HSGBAC aims to reflect the performance of Hong Kong-listed companies and mainland China-listed companies that operate in Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macao Greater Bay Area and are eligible for Northbound or Southbound trading under the Stock Connect schemes. Being a constituent stock of the HSGBAC allows eligible investors to trade directly in company securities via the Stock Connect schemes.

The Board is of the view that the Company's inclusion in the market benchmark index represents the capital market's recognition of the Group's business performance and growth outlook. The Board believes that such selection will help facilitate the expansion of the Company's shareholder base and increase the trading liquidity of the shares of the Company, resulting in realization of the value of investment in the Company and further enhancement of the Company's reputation in the capital market and the Group's brand awareness.

The Group engages in the design, manufacture and sale of three product lines, i.e. die-casting machine, plastic injection moulding machine and computerised numerical controlled (CNC) machining centre and is one of the world's largest die-casting machine manufacturers. The Group has manufacturing bases and R&D centres in Shenzhen, Zhongshan, Ningbo, Shanghai, Fuxin, Kunshan in China and Taiwan and Italy. To capture overseas markets, the Group has established sales and services companies in the USA and India. The Group also operates a casting factory in Fuxin for the production of cast iron/steel components.

On behalf of the Board

L.K. Technology Holdings Limited

Chong Siw Yin

Chairperson

Hong Kong, 18 February 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Ms. Chong Siw Yin, Mr. Liu Zhuo Ming and Mr. Tse Siu Sze; and the independent non-executive Directors are Dr. Low Seow Chay, Dr. Lui Ming Wah, PhD, SBS, JP and Mr. Tsang Yiu Keung, Paul.